

Agenda Item Number

DATE June 8, 2009

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AND BOND 2009 CITY-WIDE PCC PAVEMENT RESTORATION PROGRAM \$ 194,601.20

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the contract and bond, in the amount of \$194,601.20, executed by Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc., Sonny E. Hall, President, 505 1st Avenue, Slater, IA, 50244 dated June 8, 2009, for the construction of the following improvement:

2009 City-wide PCC Pavement Restoration Program, 06-2009-016

The improvement includes furnishing, placing, curing, sawing, and sealing PCC Pavement Patches of various thickness in a cooperative effort with the City of Des Moines, Public Works Department, at the following locations in Des Moines, Iowa:

- •Bel Aire Road Beaver Avenue to 50th Street
- •Merced Avenue 51st Street to 54th Street
- •Urbandale Avenue Merle Hay Road to 50th Street
- •Urbandale Avenue 64th Street to Merle Hay Road
- •E. Euclid Avenue E. 42nd Street to E. 43rd Street
- •E. 23rd Street E. Madison Avenue to E. Aurora Avenue
- •E. 24th Court E. Madison Avenue to E. Aurora Avenue
- •E. 29th Street E. Euclid Avenue to E. Douglas Avenue
- •E. 31st Street E. Euclid Avenue to E. Douglas Avenue
- •E. Aurora Avenue E. 23rd Street to E. 24th Court
- •E. Shawnee Avenue at E. 24th Court
- •Cummins Parkway University Avenue to Dagle Drive
- •S.W. 62nd Street Tonka Avenue to Railroad Avenue
- •S.E. 31st Street E. Porter Avenue to Easter Lake Drive

the same to be performed in accordance with the plans and specifications which have been heretofore approved by this Council, be and the same are hereby approved. The attached "Contractor's Anticipated DBE/TSB Utilization" shows the Contractor's efforts to solicit DBE/TSB Participation in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said contract on behalf of the City of Des Moines, and the City Clerk, be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest to same. No contract shall be deemed to exist between the City of Des Moines and said Bidder until said contract has been executed by the Bidder, and shall have been approved by this Council and executed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That after said contract has been executed by the Mayor, the City Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to return the Contractor's bid security.

06-2009-016

| Roll Call Numb | er | | Agenda Item Number |
|-------------------------------|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|
| DATE June 8, 2009 | | | |
| | SOLVED: That the Des Moines st the funds as identified below, ar mprovement. | | |
| Moved by | | to adopt. | |
| FORM APPROVED | Kathlen Vanderpool | | |
| | Deputy City Attorney | | |
| | 2-2010 CIP, Page Street-8, Concrete | e Paving Restoration Pro | ogram - Public Works, STR102, |
| Being: \$194,601.20 in Fiscal | Year 2009-2010 G. O. Bonds to be | issued. | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |

| YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT |
|------|------|-----------|----------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | YEAS | YEAS NAYS | YEAS NAYS PASS |

MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Mayor

City Clerk

65A

Department of Engineering City of Des Moines, Iowa



CONTRACTOR'S ANTICIPATED DBE/TSB UTILIZATION 2009 City-wide PCC Pavement Restoration Program

Activity ID 06-2009-016

On May 19, 2009, Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc., Sonny E. Hall, President, 505 1st Avenue, Slater, IA 50244 submitted a proposal for construction of the 2009 City-wide PCC Pavement Restoration Program, Activity ID 06-2009-016, which the City Council has determined to be the lowest responsible, responsive bid for said project in the amount of \$194,601.20. The proposal included a statement that the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Targeted Small Business (DBE/TSB) Program shall not apply to this project.

The Engineering Department has prepared this report summarizing the information that Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc., has submitted indicating that it anticipates utilizing the following DBE/TSB companies on this project:

| | DBE/TSB Name | Description of Work | Estimated Amount |
|------|--------------|---|------------------|
| None | | N/A | \$0.00 |
| | | Estimated DBE/TSB Participation | \$0.00 |
| | | Absolute Concrete Construction, Inc. Amount | \$194,601.20 |
| | | Percentage of DBE/TSB Participation | 0.00% |